Revised and 17.10 Permanent Part-time, Temporary Part-time and Casual Employees 
Renumbered 

Permanent Part-time, Temporary Part-time and Casual employees may exercise 
seniority for vacant positions for which they have the necessary qualifications in the 
following manner: 

17.10.1 If the employee has a minimum of three hundred and twenty-five (325) hours 
accumulated work time, the employee may exercise seniority for temporary 
part-time, or permanent part-time positions (within the same job title, and 

within the same work unit only); or 

17.10.2 If the employee has one thousand and forty (1040) hours or greater of 
accumulated work time, the employee may exercise seniority for any 
temporary or permanent position. 

17.11 A permanent employee who is promoted, transferred or who voluntarily demotes to 
another position and is subsequently removed from that position as a result of a

[...]

18.1.4 Each occasion of employment of three (3) or more months' duration shall 
contribute to the accumulation of six (6) months' work time required for 
permanency, subject to the continued availability of work and satisfactory 
performance of duties. 

18.1.5 Seasonal employees shall be on probation for a period of one thousand and forty 
hours (1040) hours. The probationary period shall not extend beyond the third 
season. 

18.2 Trial Period 

18.2.1 Employees promoted or transferred or those who voluntarily demote to another 
position shall be on a trial period in the new position for a period of six (6) months

[...]

Regular Hours Worked x .0577 =Earned Hours of Sick Leave Credits. 

31.1.3 Temporary full-time employees shall accumulate sick leave credits at the rate 
of one and one-quarter (1 ~/4) working days per month. 

31.1.4 An employee's total unused accumulation of sick leave credits shall not 
exceed one hundred and ninety-four (194) working days. 

Revised 31.1.5 Casual employees shall not accumulate sick leave credits. 

31.2 Use of Accumulated Sick Leave Credits 

Revised 31.2.1 Permanent full-time and Permanent part-time employees, while in a posted 
position or in a temporary position of less than three (3) months, shall be

[...]

mutual agreement of the City and the Union. 

31.6.2 A jointly administered Sick Leave Bank is established through payment by the 
Employer and payroll deductions by contributing employees. 

Revised 31.6.3 As at January 1, 2023, the City's annual contribution is six hundred and 
seventy-five thousand one hundred and forty dollars ($675,140.00) which 
represents joint and equal commitment by the Employer and the employees. 
This amount shall be increased by the amount of the general wage increase in 
all subsequent years. 

Each eligible employee shall be deducted one (1) sick day credit annually;

[...]

31.6.4 Commencing August 1, 2001, employees who are eligible for Sick Leave 
Bank benefits shall make a monthly percentage contribution from their 
earnings by payroll deduction into a Sick Leave Bank account. The Employer 
shall match this amount. 

The maximum amount which is contributed by the City is two hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars ($250,000.00) per year. 

The maximum amount which is contributed by all eligible employees is two 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.00) per year. This monthly 
percentage contribution by the employees, which is matched by the City, will 
only be made when the funds provided under 31.6.1.3 above, are insufficient 
to fund the Sick Leave Bank. The contribution rate will be determined by the

[...]

Period of employment 1997 -April 1 -September 30 (125 working days) 
Period of employment 1998 -June 1 -September 30 (88 working days) 
(Average 316+3 = 105 working days) 

Employee would be eligible to draw benefits from the Sick Bank in 
accordance with these guidelines, during the one hundred and five (105) 
working days period commencing April 1, 1999. A working day will not 
exceed eight (8) hours. 

c. Employee will no longer be eligible to receive benefits if unable to return 
to work, and; 

is eligible for an unreduced pension from the general superannuation